



To the Members of M/s Plaza Wires Private Limited

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **Plaza Wires Private Limited** which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2019, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Responsibility of Management's for Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134 (5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation and presentation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities, selection and application of appropriate accounting policies, making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2019, and its profit and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the *Code of Ethics* issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.





Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Act, we give in the "Annexure I", a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.

As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

- (a) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
- (b) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
- (c) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
- (d) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March 2019 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors are disqualified as on 31st March 2019 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
- (e) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure II" and
- (f) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position.
 - ii. The Company did not have any long term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
 - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For OP Jain Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 000330

O.P.Jain

Prop.

Membership No: 016916

UDIN No.:-

Place: New Delhi

Date: 02/09/2019





Annexure I to Independent Auditor's Report (Referred to in our report of even date)

- i.
 - (a) The Company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation, of fixed assets.
 - (b) The fixed assets have been physically verified by the Management during the year and no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification. In our opinion, the frequency of such verification of the fixed assets is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets.
 - (c) In our opinion and according to information and explanations given to us and on the basis of an examination of records of the Company, the title deeds of immovable properties, as disclosed in Note No. 9 on fixed assets to the financial statements, are held in the name of the Company.
- ii. The management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable intervals during the year and no material discrepancies were noticed on such physical verification.
- iii. In our opinion and according to information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms or other parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the Act.
- iv. In our opinion and according to information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of making investments. However, the Company has not granted any loans or provided any guarantees and securities.
- v. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not accepted deposits from the public as mentioned in the provisions of Section 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Companies Act 2013 and the rules framed there under.
- vi. According to the information and explanations given to us, the company is required to maintain cost records which has been specified by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of section 148 of the Companies Act, We have broadly reviewed such cost records maintained by the company and are of the opinion that prima-facie, the prescribed records have been maintained, however we have not made a detailed examination of such records to ascertain whether they are accurate or not.
- vii.(a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, provident fund, employees' state insurance, income tax, Goods & Service Tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, cess and other applicable material undisputed statutory dues have generally been deposited regularly during the year with the appropriate authorities and there are no arrears of outstanding statutory dues as at the last day of the financial year concerned, for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
 - (b) According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no dues of income tax, sales tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, or other applicable material statutory dues which have not been deposited as on March 31, 2019 on account of any dispute.
- viii. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of dues to banks. However there were no amounts outstanding to financial institutions and debenture holders as at the balancesheet date.
- ix. According to the information and explanations given to us, the company has not raised any money by way of initial public offer, further public offer, debt instruments or term loan.
- x. According to the information and explanations given to us, no material fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the course of our audit.

Fax No 011-43852780, Tel: 011-26525907 Email: opjain@yahoo.co.in





- xi. The company is a private limited company therefore the provisions of section 197 read with schedule V to the Companies Act are not applicable. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xi) of the Order is not applicable
- xii. According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi Company as prescribed under Section 406 of the Act. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- xiii. According to the information and explanations given to us, all transactions with the related parties are in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of Act, where applicable and the details have been disclosed in the Financial Statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- xiv. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year.
- xv. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not entered into non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xv) of the Order is not applicable.
- xvi. According to the information and explanations given to us, the provisions of section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 are not applicable to the Company

For OP Jain Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No: 000330



O.P.Jain

Prop.

Membership No: 016916

UDIN No.:-

Place: New Delhi

Date: 02/09/2019



**ANNEXURE –II” TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF
PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED**

**Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies
Act, 2013 (“the Act”)**

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Plaza wires Private Limited (“the Company”) as of March 31, 2019 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, and the Guidance Note issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting were established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that





O P Jain ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2019, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For OP Jain Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No: 000330

O.P.Jain

Prop.

Membership No: 016916

UDIN No.:-

Place: New Delhi

Date: 02/09/2019



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED
Balance Sheet as at 31 March, 2019


Particulars	Note	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Shareholders' funds			
Share capital	3	38,178,900	38,178,900
Reserves and surplus	4	277,967,919	208,412,308
		316,146,819	246,591,208
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term borrowings	5	63,009,419	84,211,652
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	6	7,109,063	6,839,673
Other long-term liabilities	7	9,662,000	10,662,000
Long-term provisions	8	4,448,957	2,111,576
		84,229,438	103,824,906
Current liabilities			
Short-term borrowings	9	240,300,810	242,860,524
Trade payables	10		
Due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises		-	-
Due to other		185,362,643	156,610,808
Other current liabilities	11	40,282,221	32,216,270
Short-term provisions	12	36,652,962	22,043,463
		502,598,635	453,731,065
Total		902,974,893	804,147,173
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property Plant & Equipment	13	192,075,338	183,187,001
Intangible assets		2,560,710	2,900,879
Long-term loans and advances	14	3,505,118	3,440,608
		198,141,167	189,528,488
Current assets			
Inventories	15	210,855,618	167,471,650
Trade receivables	16	432,210,499	385,435,263
Cash and cash equivalents	17	6,937,956	1,492,309
Short-term loans and advances	18	54,630,693	59,959,583
Other current assets	19	198,960	259,886
		704,833,726	614,618,691
Total		902,974,893	804,147,179
See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements			


As per our report of even date attached
For **O.P.JAIN ASSOCIATES**
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 000330N


O.P.C. JAIN
Prop
M.No. 016916
UDIN NO.-
Date : 02.09.2019
Place: Delhi



For Plaza Wires Private Limited


Director
Sanjay Gupta
DIN No.: 00202273


Director
Sonia Gupta
DIN No.: 02186662

PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March, 2019

Particulars	Note	For the year ended 31 March, 2019	For the year ended 31 March, 2018
Income			
Revenue from operations	20	1,627,336,047	1,501,081,135
Less: Trade Discount		49,939,997	50,242,995
		1,577,396,050	1,450,838,140
Other income	21	4,672,081	450,570
Total		1,582,068,131	1,451,288,710
Expenses			
Cost of Material Consumed	22	1,232,508,618	1,140,720,668
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade	23	(51,684,017)	8,643,203
Employee Benefits Expense	24	99,379,744	75,902,658
Finance costs	25	37,515,495	37,777,804
Depreciation and amortisation expense	13	10,087,693	10,207,027
Other expenses	26	171,787,221	146,348,099
Total		1,499,594,754	1,419,599,459
Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax		82,473,377	31,689,251
Exceptional items		-	-
Profit before extraordinary items and tax		82,473,377	31,689,251
Extraordinary items		-	-
Profit before tax		82,473,377	31,689,251
Tax expense / (benefit):			
Current tax expense		12,648,381	3,867,550
Deferred tax		269,385	955,908
Profit after Tax		69,555,611	26,865,793
Earnings per share (of Rs. 100/- each):			
(a) Basic		182.18	70.37
(b) Diluted		182.18	70.37
There are no Discounting operations during the year			
See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements	1-36		

As per our report of even date attached
For O.P.JAIN ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 000330N

O.P.C. JAIN
Prop
M.No. 016916
UDIN NO.-
Date : 02.09.2019
Place: Delhi



For Plaza Wires Private Limited

Director
Sanjay Gupta
DIN No.: 00202273

Director
Sonia Gupta
DIN No.: 02186662

PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 March, 2019

Particulars		For the year ended 31 March, 2019	For the year ended 31 March, 2018
A. Cash flow from operating activities		69,555,611	26,865,793
Profit before extraordinary items and tax			
<u>Adjustments for:</u>			
Depreciation and amortisation expense	10,087,693	10,207,027	
Deferred Tax	269,385	955,908	
Loss on sale of assets		566,957	11,729,892
Operating profit before working capital changes		79,912,689	38,595,685
<u>Changes in working capital:</u>			
<u>Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:</u>			
Inventories	43,383,968	(4,329,195)	
Trade receivables	46,775,236	76,007,108	
Short-term loans and advances	(5,328,890)	(333,767)	
Long-term loans and advances	64,510	-	
Other current assets	(60,926)	16,105,970	
	84,833,898	87,450,116	
<u>Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:</u>			
Trade payables	28,751,835	63,536,706	
Other current liabilities	8,065,951	3,727,241	
Other long-term liabilities	(1,000,000)	115,000	
Short-term borrowing	(2,559,714)	11,170,332	-
short-term provisions	14,609,499	(3,407,339)	-
	47,867,570	(36,966,327)	(12,308,176)
Net cash flow from / (used in) operating activities (A)		42,946,361	26,287,509
B. Cash flow from investing activities			
Purchase of Fixed Assets	18,680,300	27,547,782	
Sale of Fixed Assets	44,438	(18,635,862)	(25,772,582)
Interest received		-	-
Net cash flow from / (used in) investing activities (B)		(18,635,862)	(25,772,582)
C. Cash flow from financing activities			
Proceeds/(Repayments) from/of long-term borrowings	(21,202,234)	(1,819,053)	
Proceeds from other long-term provision	2,337,381	88,695	
		(18,864,853)	(1,730,358)
Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (C)		(18,864,853)	(1,730,358)
Net increase / (decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)		5,445,647	(1,215,431)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		1,492,309	2,707,739
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		6,937,956	1,492,308

Notes:

(i) The Cash Flow Statement reflects the cash flows pertaining to continuing operations.

(ii) The Cash Flow Statement is prepared using Indirect method.

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements

In terms of our report attached.



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes forming part of the financial statements**

Note	Particulars
1	Corporate information <p>Plaza Wires Private Limited was incorporated on 23 June, 2006 under the Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at K-444 Part-1 Village -Burari Delhi-110084. The Company is engaged in manufacturing and trading of electrical wire and allied products</p>
2	Significant accounting policies
2.1	Basis of accounting and preparation of financial statements <p>The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India (Indian GAAP) to comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the 2013 Act") / Companies Act, 1956 ("the 1956 Act"), as applicable. The financial statements have been prepared on accrual basis under the historical cost convention. The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those followed in the previous year.</p>
2.2	Use of estimates <p>The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Indian GAAP requires the Management to make estimates and assumptions considered in the reported amounts of assets and liabilities (including contingent liabilities) and the reported income and expenses during the year. The Management believes that the estimates used in preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Future results could differ due to these estimates and the differences between the actual results and the estimates are recognised in the periods in which the results are known / materialise.</p>
2.3	Inventories <p>Inventories are valued at the lower of cost on FIFO basis and the net realisable value after providing for obsolescence and other losses, where considered necessary. Cost includes all charges in bringing the goods to the point of sale, including octroi and other levies, transit insurance and receiving charges, if these cost increases value of inventories.</p>
2.4	Cash and cash equivalents <p>Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits with banks. Cash equivalents are short-term balances (with an original maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition), highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.</p>
2.5	Revenue recognition <p><u>Sale of goods</u> Sales are recognised, net of returns and trade discounts, on transfer of significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer, which generally coincides with the delivery of goods to customers.</p>
2.6	Other income <p>Interest, Rental and other Miscellaneous income is accounted on accrual basis.</p>



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes forming part of the financial statements**

Note	Particulars												
2.7	Property Plant & Equipment <p>Property Plant & Equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation/ amortization and impairment losses, if any. The cost comprises the purchase price, borrowing costs if capitalization criteria are met and directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working conditions for the intended use. Each part of an item of property plant & equipment with a cost that is significant in relation to the total cost of the item is depreciated separately. This applies mainly to components for machinery. Any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price.</p> <p>Subsequent expenditure related to an item of property plant & equipment is added to its book value only if it increases the future benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance. All other expenses on existing property plant & equipment, including day-to-day repair and maintenance expenditure and cost of replacing parts, are charged to the statement of profit and loss for the year during which such expenses are incurred.</p> <p>Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of property plant & equipment are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of asset and are recognized in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.</p>												
2.8	Depreciation and amortisation <p>The company identifies and determines cost of asset significant to the total cost of the asset having useful life that is materially different from that of the remaining life. Depreciation on property plant & equipment is calculated on a straight-line basis using the rates arrived at based on useful lives of the assets considering the guidelines of Part C of Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013.</p> <p>Following are useful lives for each asset category:</p> <table><thead><tr><th>Asset Category</th><th>Useful Life (in years)</th></tr></thead><tbody><tr><td>Furniture & Fitting</td><td>10 Years</td></tr><tr><td>Vehicles</td><td>8 Years</td></tr><tr><td>Office Equipments</td><td>5 Years</td></tr><tr><td>Computers</td><td>3 Years</td></tr><tr><td>Building</td><td>60 Years</td></tr></tbody></table>	Asset Category	Useful Life (in years)	Furniture & Fitting	10 Years	Vehicles	8 Years	Office Equipments	5 Years	Computers	3 Years	Building	60 Years
Asset Category	Useful Life (in years)												
Furniture & Fitting	10 Years												
Vehicles	8 Years												
Office Equipments	5 Years												
Computers	3 Years												
Building	60 Years												
2.9	Investments <p>Long-term investments are carried individually at cost less provision for diminution, other than temporary, in the value of such investments. Current investments are carried individually, at the lower of cost and fair value. Cost of investments include acquisition charges such as brokerage, fees and duties.</p>												



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes forming part of the financial statements**

Note	Particulars
2.10	Employee benefits
	<u>Defined contribution plans</u>
	The Company's contribution to provident fund and employee state insurance scheme are considered as defined contribution plans and are charged as an expense based on the amount of contribution required to be made and when services are rendered by the employees.
	<u>Retirement Benefit Plan</u>
	The company operates a defined benefit plan for its employees, viz., gratuity. The cost of providing benefits under this plan is determined on the basis of actuarial valuation at each year-end using the projected unit credit method. Actuarial gains and losses for the said defined benefit plan are recognized in full in the period in which they occur in the statement of profit and loss.
2.11	Borrowing Cost
	Borrowing cost that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalized as a part of the cost of that asset subject to the provisions of impairment of the assets and other borrowing cost are recognized as an expenses in the period in which they are incurred.
2.12	Segment Reporting
	The Company has identified Manufacturing of Electrical Wires and allied Items as its primary segment. As the Company's business activity falls primarily within a single primary business segment and a single geographical segment (within India), the disclosure requirements of Accounting Standard 17 - 'Segment Reporting' in this regard are not applicable.
2.13	Leases
	<u>Where the company is lessee</u>
	Finance leases, which effectively transfer to the company substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalized at the inception of the lease term at the lower of the fair value of the leased property or present value of minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognized as finance cost in the statement of profit and loss. Lease management fees, legal charges and other initial direct cost of lease are capitalized.
	A leased asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the useful life of the asset. However, if there is no reasonable certainty that the company will obtain the ownership by the end of the lease term, the capitalized asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or the lease term.
	Leases, where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the leased item, are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes forming part of the financial statements**

Note	Particulars
	<p><u>Where the company is the lessor</u></p> <p>Leases in which the company transfers substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as finance leases. Assets given under finance lease are recognized as a receivable at an amount equal to the net investment in the lease. After initial recognition, the company apportions lease rentals between the principal repayment and interest income so as to achieve a constant periodic rate of return on the net investment outstanding in respect of the finance lease. The interest income is recognized in the statement of profit and loss. Initial direct costs such as legal costs, brokerage costs, etc. are recognized immediately in the statement of profit and loss.</p> <p>Leases in which the company does not transfer substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Lease income on an operating lease is recognized in the statement of profit and loss on a straight line basis over the lease term. Initial direct costs such as lease costs, brokerage costs, etc. are recognized immediately in the statement of profit and loss.</p>
2.14	<p>Earning per share</p> <p>The basic earning per equity share is computed by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to the equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding at the end of the year. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year is adjusted for events of bonus issue, that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in resources.</p> <p>For the purpose of calculating diluted earning per share, the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.</p>
2.15	<p>Taxes on income</p> <p>Current tax is the amount of tax payable on the taxable income for the year as determined in accordance with the applicable tax rates and the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and other applicable tax laws.</p> <p>Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) paid in accordance with the tax laws, which gives future economic benefits in the form of adjustment to future income tax liability, is considered as an asset if there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax. Accordingly, MAT is recognised as an asset in the Balance Sheet when it is highly probable that future economic benefit associated with it will flow to the Company.</p> <p>Deferred tax is recognised on timing differences, being the differences between the taxable income and the accounting income that originate in one period and are capable of reversal in one or more subsequent periods. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all timing differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised for timing differences of items other than unabsorbed depreciation and carry forward losses only to the extent that reasonable certainty exists that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which these can be realised. However, if there are unabsorbed depreciation and carry forward of losses and items relating to capital losses, deferred tax assets are recognised only if there is virtual certainty supported by convincing evidence that there will be sufficient future taxable income available to realise the assets. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if such items relate to taxes on income levied by the same governing tax laws and the Company has a legally enforceable right for such set off. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date for their realisability.</p> <p>Current and deferred tax relating to items directly recognised in reserves are recognised in reserves and not in the Statement of Profit and Loss.</p>



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes forming part of the financial statements**

Note	Particulars
2.16	Impairment of assets <p>In accordance with Accounting Standard 28 on 'Impairment of assets', the carrying amount of the Company's assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the assets' recoverable amount is estimated. The recoverable amount of the assets (or where applicable that of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs) is estimated at the higher of its net selling price and its value in use. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of the asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount.</p> <p>Impairment losses, including impairment on inventories, are recognized in the statement of profit and loss.</p> <p>After Impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its remaining useful life.</p>
2.17	Provisions and contingencies <p>A provision is recognised when the Company has a present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions (excluding retirement benefits) are not discounted to their present value and are determined based on the best estimate required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date. These are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates. Contingent liabilities are disclosed in the Notes. Contingent assets are not recognised in the financial statements.</p>
2.18	Operating Cycle <p>Based on the nature of products / activities of the Company and the normal time between acquisition of assets and their realisation in cash or cash equivalents, the Company has determined its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of classification of its assets and liabilities as current and non-current.</p>



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes forming part of the financial statements****Note 3 Share Capital**

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019		As at 31 March, 2018	
	Number of shares		Number of shares	
(a) Authorised				
Equity shares of Rs.100 each with voting rights	450,000	45,000,000	450,000	45,000,000
(b) Issued				
Equity shares of Rs.100 each with voting rights	381,789	38,178,900	381,789	38,178,900
(c) Subscribed and fully paid up				
Equity shares of Rs.100 each with voting rights	381,789	38,178,900	381,789	38,178,900
Total	381,789	38,178,900	381,789	38,178,900

Refer Notes (i) to (iii) below

Notes:

(i) Reconciliation of the number of shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period:

Particulars	Opening Balance	Closing Balance
Equity shares with voting rights	381,789	381,789
Year ended 31 March, 2019		
- Number of shares	381,789	381,789
- Amount (Rs.)	38,178,900	38,178,900
Year ended 31 March, 2018		
- Number of shares	381,789	381,789
- Amount (Rs.)	38,178,900	38,178,900

(ii) Equity Shares: The Company has only one class of Share Capital i.e. Equity Shares face value of ` 100/- per share. Each holder of equity share is entitled to one vote per share.

(iii) Details of shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares:

Class of shares / Name of shareholder	As at 31 March, 2019		As at 31 March, 2018	
	Number of shares held	% holding in that class of shares	Number of shares held	% holding in that class of shares
Equity shares with voting rights				
Sonia Gupta	224,495	58.80	224,495	58.80
Sanjay Gupta	113,300	34.91	113,300	34.91
Total	337,795	93.71	337,795	93.71



Note 4 Reserves and surplus

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
(a) Surplus in Statement of Profit and Loss		
Opening balance	104,847,408	77,981,615
Add: Profit for the year	69,555,611	26,865,793
Less: Dividends proposed to be distributed to equity shareholders	-	-
Tax on dividend	-	-
Closing balance	174,403,019	104,847,408
(b) Securities premium account		
Opening balance	103,564,900	103,564,900
Add : Premium on shares issued during the year	-	-
Less : Utilised during the year	-	-
Closing balance	103,564,900	103,564,900
Total	277,967,919	208,412,308

Note 5 Long-term borrowings

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
(a) Term loans		
- Secured Loans*	50,616,872	67,984,942
	50,616,872	67,984,942
-Unsecured Loan	7,505,047	8,181,710
	7,505,047	8,181,710
(b) Loans from Director's, their Relatives and Corporate Unsecured	4,887,500	8,045,000
	4,887,500	8,045,000
Total	63,009,419	84,211,652

* Secured by way of Hypothecation of Respective Assets
Notes

1. List of Secured Term Loan -Vehicle

- Outstanding amount of Rs.1768977 from bank repayable in 38 EMI of Rs.53106 each
- Outstanding amount of Rs.3058453 from bank repayable in 42 EMI of Rs.114291 each
- Outstanding amount of Rs.3401639 from bank repayable in 43 EMI of Rs.91265 each
- Outstanding amount of Rs.1365118 from bank repayable in 48 EMI of Rs.33639 each
- Outstanding amount of Rs. 873062 from bank repayable in 16 EMI of Rs.57941 each
- Outstanding amount of Rs. 52543 from bank repayable in 2 EMI of Rs.26647 each
- Outstanding amount of Rs.624970 from bank repayable in 55 EMI of Rs.13924 each
- Outstanding amount of Rs.743406 from bank repayable in 44 EMI of Rs.19812 each
- Outstanding amount of Rs.1292109 from bank repayable in 35 EMI of Rs. 41902 each

2. List of Secured Term Loan against Property Situated at A-74 Okhla Indl Area Phase-2 Delhi

- Outstanding amount of Rs.3,78,34,081 from bank repayable in 60 EMI of Rs. 641256 each
- Outstanding amount of Rs.1,19,48,254 from bank repayable in 35 EMI of Rs. 351420 each



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes forming part of the financial statements****Note: 6 Deferred tax liabilities**

Particulars		
Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2019	For the year ended 31 March, 2018
Deferred tax liabilities	6,839,678	5,883,770
-Unabsorbed Depreciation		
Deffered Tax Liability		
-Depreciation as per Co.Act, 2013	10,087,693	10,207,027
-Depreciation as per Income Tax, 1961	14,726,993	13,300,581
	(4,639,300)	(3,093,554)
Timing Difference	(1,241,012.72)	(955,908.28)
Provision for Leave Encashment	1,294,872.00	0.00
Provision for Gratuity	2,337,381.00	0.00
Timing Difference	3,632,253.00	0.00
Deffered Tax Assets (B)	971,627.68	0.00
Amount Tfd to Profit & Loss A/c	(269,385.04)	(955,908)
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	7,109,063	6,839,678



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 7 Other long-term liabilities

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
Security deposits received	9,662,000	10,662,000
Total	9,662,000	10,662,000

Note 8 Long-term provisions

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
Provision for employee benefits: Gratuity	4,448,957	2,111,576
Total	4,448,957	2,111,576

Note 9 Short-term borrowings

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
(a) Loans repayable on demand From banks Secured	240,300,810	242,860,524
	240,300,810	242,860,524

Notes:

(i) Details of security for the secured short-term borrowings:

Nature of security
PRIMARY SECURITY
First pari-passu charge for Fund Based Working Capital Limits by way of Hypothecation on current assets present and future including entire stocks (including available stocks at various Godowns) & book debts/receivables in India or wherever else.



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 10 Trade payables

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
Trade payables:		
Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises	-	-
Other than Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises	185,362,643	156,610,808
Total	185,362,643	156,610,808

Note 11 Other Current Liabilities

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
(a) Current maturities of long-term debt (Refer Note (i) below)	18,568,353	13,411,261
(b) Unclaimed dividends	-	-
(c) Other payables		
(i) Security Deposit Received	1,096,000	943,000
(i) Advances from Customers	3,518,066	2,503,375
(ii) Expenses Payable	17,099,801	15,358,634
Total	40,282,221	32,216,270

Note 12 Short-term provisions

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
(a) Provision for employee benefits:		
(i) Employee benefit	11,279,979	6,766,748
	11,279,979	6,766,748
(b) Provision - Others:		
(i) Tax (Net of taxes)	17,496,768	6,461,074
(ii) Statutory Liabilities	6,748,104	7,114,309
(iii) Other Provisions	1,128,111	1,701,332
	25,372,983	15,276,715
Total	36,652,962	22,043,463



M/S PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED

Note No.13 Property Plant & Equipment Chart as on 31st March 2019

Assets	Gross Block				Accumulated Depreciation / Amortisation				Net Block	
	<i>Balance as at 1st April 2018</i>	<i>Additions during the year</i>	<i>Deletion during the year</i>	<i>Balance as at 31st March 2019</i>	<i>Balance as at 1st April 2018</i>	<i>Provided During the year</i>	<i>Deletion / adjustment s during the year</i>	<i>Balance as at 31st March 2019</i>	<i>Balance as at 31st March 2019</i>	<i>Balance as at 31st March 2018</i>
Land	76,762,774	-	-	76,762,774	-	-	-	-	76,762,774	76,762,774
Building	53,999,339	3,069,807	-	57,069,146	8,066,328	891,674	-	8,958,002	48,111,144	45,933,011
Office Equipment	6,420,882	854,758	-	7,275,640	4,398,366	933,655	-	5,332,021	1,943,619	2,022,517
Computer	2,803,780	144,619	23,886	2,924,512	2,223,023	511,273	19,886	2,714,410	210,103	580,757
Furniture & Fixture	11,185,877	1,156,790	-	12,342,666	5,053,681	999,230	-	6,052,911	6,289,755	6,132,196
Vehicles	43,267,852	830,257	-	44,098,109	20,257,850	3,563,297	-	23,821,147	20,276,963	23,010,003
Plant and Machinery	35,507,696	3,644,069	46,300	39,105,465	6,761,954	2,507,006	5,864	9,263,096	29,842,369	28,745,742
Solar Plant	-	8,980,000	-	8,980,000	-	341,389	-	341,389	8,638,611	0
Total	229,948,199	18,680,300	70,186	248,558,313	46,761,201	9,747,524	25,750	56,482,975	192,075,338	183,186,998
Intangible Assets	4,216,827	-	-	4,216,827	1,315,948	340,169	-	1,656,117	2,560,710	2,900,879
Total	234,165,026	18,680,300	70,186	252,775,140	48,077,148	10,087,693	25,750	58,139,091	194,636,049	186,087,878



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 14 Long-term loans and advances

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
(a) Security deposits Unsecured, considered good	3,505,118	3,440,608
Total	3,505,118	3,440,608

Note 15 Inventories

(At lower of cost and net realisable value)

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
Inventories		
Raw Material	16,807,988	25,837,001
Finished Goods	171,802,031	122,612,365
Work in Progress	15,022,585	12,528,235
Stores and spares	7,223,014	6,494,049
Total	210,855,618	167,471,650

Note 16 Trade receivables

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
Trade receivables outstanding for a period exceeding six months from the date they were due for payment		
Unsecured, considered good	16,488,229	22,301,430
Less: Provision for doubtful trade receivables	-	-
	16,488,229	22,301,430
Other Trade receivables		
Unsecured, considered good	415,722,270	363,133,833
Less: Provision for doubtful trade receivables	-	-
	415,722,270	363,133,833
Total	432,210,499	385,435,263



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 17 Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
(a) Cash on hand	46,778	476
(b) Balances with banks (Refer Note (i) below)		
(i) In current accounts	18,061	34,948
(ii) In earmarked accounts		
- Unpaid dividend accounts	-	-
- Balances held as margin money or security against borrowings and guarantees	6,873,117	1,456,885
Total	6,937,956	1,492,309

Notes:

(i) Balances with banks include deposits with remaining maturity of more than 12 months from the balance sheet date

Note 18 Short-term loans and advances

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
Unsecured, considered good		
(a) Imprest with Branches	2,077,152	1,475,428
(b) Advance to Suppliers/Others	15,322,890	10,109,513
(c) Balances with government authorities - Unsecured, considered good (i) VAT/GST credit receivable	15,926,736	22,191,542
(d) Prepaid Expenses	1,698,534	1,303,898
(d) Others Loan and Advances	19,605,382	24,879,203
Total	54,630,693	59,959,583



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 19 Other current assets

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
Accruals		
Interest accrued on fixed deposits with banks	198,960	259,886
Total	198,960	259,886

Note 20 Revenue from operations

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2019	For the year ended 31 March, 2018
a) Sale of products	1,627,328,961	1,501,081,135
b) Other operating revenues	-	-
Total	1,627,328,961	1,501,081,135

Note 21 Other income

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2019	For the year ended 31 March, 2018
a) Interest income on fixed deposits with banks	221,142	144,084
b) Other non-operating income		
Rental Income	-	156,000
Interest Income	845,747	-
Other Income	3,530,385	-
Miscellaneous Income	74,807	150,486
Total	4,672,081	450,570

Note 22 Cost of Material Consumed

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2019	For the year ended 31 March, 2018
Cost of material consumed	1,232,508,618	1,140,720,668
Total	1,232,508,618	1,140,720,668



Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 23 Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2019	For the year ended 31 March, 2018
<u>Inventories at the beginning of the year:</u>		
Finished Goods ,work in progress and stock in trade	135,140,600	143,783,803
	135,140,600	143,783,803
<u>Inventories at the end of the year:</u>		
Finished Goods ,work in progress and stock in trade	186,824,616	135,140,600
	186,824,616	135,140,600
Net (increase) / decrease	(51,684,017)	8,643,203

Note 24 Employee benefits expense

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2019	For the year ended 31 March, 2018
Salaries and wages	78,425,914	67,688,416
Contributions to provident and other funds	3,826,625	3,601,865
Gratuity (Refer Note 31)	2,600,616	475,225
Staff welfare expenses	14,526,589	4,137,152
Total	99,379,744	75,902,658

Note 25 Finance costs

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2019	For the year ended 31 March, 2018
(a) Interest expense on borrowing	34,776,646	36,325,834
(b) Other borrowing costs	2,738,849	1,451,970
Total	37,515,495	37,777,804



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note 26 Other expenses

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2019	For the year ended 31 March, 2018
Electricity Exp.	11,523,614	10,872,019
Commission Exp.	10,104,539	10,501,029
Job Work Exp.	1,555,822	305,611
Man Power Expenses	11,052,483	11,918,512
Machinery Repair & Maintance Exp.	1,976,432	2,091,925
Security Services Exp.	1,701,216	1,646,438
Audit Fees Exp.	350,000	280,745
Printing and Stationery Exp.	515,061	1,427,639
Advertisement Expenses Exp.	13,670,488	10,103,973
Bad Debts Exp.	1,858,427	634,942
Freight and Loading & Unloading Exp	31,651,528	23,897,638
Telephone Exp.	1,146,280	1,413,375
Consumable Exp.	286,007	2,233,572
Generator Exp.	540,627	291,792
Conveyance Exp.	4,161,324	3,126,383
Licence Fees Exp.	30,491	325,285
Membership Fees Exp.	214,199	154,615
Office Expenses Exp.	1,491,234	1,401,545
Postage Stamp & Courier Exp.	467,367	366,429
Computer Exp.	963,274	416,097
Director Remuneration	10,800,000	9,600,000
Diwali Exp.	816,966	778,648
Entry Tax Exp.	-	1,219,843
Internet Browsing Exp.	471,320	367,582
Packing Material Exp.	2,391,129	2,285,797
Service Tax Exp.	-	292,436
Vehicle Running & Maintainanace Exp.	1,867,561	2,531,694
Electrical Exp.	3,308,417	1,645,966
Fees & Tax Exp.	477,323	155,861
Loss on sale of fixed assets Exp.	-	566,957
Insurance Exp.	2,014,066	1,453,219
Loss on theft of Stock	283,684	-
Legal and Professional Exp.	5,257,351	6,609,057
Lease Rent Exp.	5,197,031	4,514,267
Travelling And Business Development Exp.	38,432,517	26,299,561
Repair & maintenance Exp.	3,423,762	2,686,234
Other Exp.	1,785,681	1,931,413
Total	171,787,221	146,348,099



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note: Additional information to the financial statements

Note	Particulars		
27	Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for)		
	Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
	Contingent liabilities		
	(a) Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt	Nil	Nil
	(b) Guarantees		
28	Disclosures required under Section 22 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006		
	Particulars	As at 31 March, 2019	As at 31 March, 2018
	(i) Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year	Nil	Nil
	(ii) Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year	Nil	Nil
	(iii) The amount of interest paid along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day	Nil	Nil
	(iv) The amount of interest due and payable for the year	Nil	Nil
	(v) The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the accounting year	Nil	Nil
	(vi) The amount of further interest due and payable even in the succeeding year, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid	Nil	Nil
	Based on the information available with the company, micro and small enterprises covered under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 have been identified and disclosed accordingly.		
	Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2019	For the year ended 31 March, 2018
29	Earnings / Expenditure in foreign exchange	Nil	Nil
30	Current Assets and Loans & Advances		
	In the opinion of Board of Directors, the Current Assets, Loans & Advances received and payable are approximately of the value stated if, realized in the ordinary course of business. Provisions for all known and determined liabilities are adequate and not in excess of the amount reasonably required. Balance of Payables and receivable are subject to confirmation & reconciliation.		



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note: Additional information to the financial statements (Contd.)

Note	Particulars			
31	Related party transactions			
31.1	Details of related parties:			
	Names of Related Parties	Description of relationship		
	Sanjay Gupta	Director		
	Sonia Gupta	Director		
	Abhishek Gupta	Director		
	Aditya Gupta	Director		
31.2	Details of related party transactions during the year ended 31 March, 2019 and balances outstanding As at 31 March, 2019:			
	Name of Parties	Nature of Transection	Amount(Rs.in Crore)	Relation
	Plaza Cable Electric Pvt Ltd	Purchase	2.49	Common Director
	Plaza Power & Infrastructure Co.	Purchase	2.71	Director is Prop.
	Plaza Cable Electric Pvt Ltd	Sale	5.11	Common Director
	Plaza Power & Infrastructure Co.	Sale	0.95	Director is Prop.
	Sanjay Gupta	Remuneration	0.42	Director
	Sonia Gupta	Remuneration	0.42	Director
	Abhishek Gupta	Remuneration	0.12	Director
	Aditya Gupta	Remuneration	0.12	Director
31.3	<u>Balances outstanding at the end of the year</u>			
	<u>Balance of Loan from Director</u>			
	Sanjay Gupta		0.20	
	Abhishek Gupta		0.19	



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED**Notes forming part of the financial statements****Note: Additional information to the financial statements (Contd.)**

Note 32	Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2019	For the year ended 31 March, 2018
	Deferred tax Liabilities	6,839,678	5,883,770
	-Unabsorbed Depreciation		
	Deffered Tax Liability		
	-Depreciation as per Co.Act, 2013	10,087,693	10,207,027
	-Depreciation as per Income Tax, 1961	14,726,993	13,300,581
		(4,639,300)	(3,093,554)
	Timing Difference	(1,241,012.72)	(955,908.28)
	Provision for leave Encashment	1,294,872.00	-
	Provision for Graduity	2,337,381	-
	Timing Difference	3,632,253	-
	Deffered Tax Assets	971,628	-
	Amount Tfd to profit and Loss Accounts	(269,385)	(955,908)
	Deferred tax Liabilities (net)	7,109,063	6,839,678
33	Earnings per share		
	Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2019	For the year ended 31 March, 2018
	<u>Basic/Diluted</u>		
	<u>Continuing operations</u>		
	Profit for the year from continuing operations attributable to the equity shareholders	69,555,611	26,865,793
	Weighted average number of equity shares	381,789	381,789
	Par value per share	100	100
	Earnings per share from continuing operations	182	70



PLAZA WIRES PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes forming part of the financial statements

Note: Additional Information to the financial statements (Contd.)

Note	Particulars		
34	Auditor Remuneration		
	Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2019	For the year ended 31 March, 2018
	For Statutory Audit	350,000	250,000
35	The company has filed court cases under negotiable instruments act to recover Rs.67,83,362.00 as on 31.03.2019 and they are considered good and recoverable.		
36	Previous year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year's classification / disclosure.		

As per our report of even date attached

For O.P.JAIN ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

FRN: 000330N



O.P.C. JAIN

Prop

M.No. 016916

UDIN NO. -

Date : 02.09.2019

Place: Delhi



For Plaza Wires Private Limited



Director

Sanjay Gupta

DIN No.: 00202273

Director

Sonia Gupta

DIN No.:02186662